
 
 

 

 To: Councillor John West, Master of Mortifications; Lord Provost Peter Stephen; 
Councillor Crockett; and Mr Frederick G.S. Dalgarno, Dean of Guild 

 
 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN, 29 March 2012 

 
 

GUILDRY AND MORTIFICATION FUNDS SUB COMMITTEE 
 

 The Members of the GUILDRY AND MORTIFICATION FUNDS SUB 
COMMITTEE are requested to meet in The Bruce Room - Town House on MONDAY, 2 
APRIL 2012 at 9.30am. 
 
 
  

 
 

JANE G. MACEACHRAN 
HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 
 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 31st May 2011  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

2 Guildry Funds - Review of Allowances  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk  
 
 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Martyn 
Orchard, 01224 523097 or email morchard@aberdeencity.gov.uk   
 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



GUILDRY AND MORTIFICATION FUNDS SUB COMMITTEE 
 

ABERDEEN, 31st May 2011.  -   Minute of Meeting of the GUILDRY AND 
MORTIFICATION FUNDS SUB COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor John 
West, Master of Mortifications, Chairperson; Councillor Crockett; and Mr 
Frederick G.S. Dalgarno, Dean of Guild. 

 
Officers in Attendance:-   Hugh Coleman and Martyn Orchard, Corporate 
Governance.  

 
Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of Lord Provost Peter 
Stephen. 

 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
1.  The Sub Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 8th 
December 2010. 
 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute. 
 
 
 
REQUESTS FOR FUNDING 
 
2. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Director of Corporate 
Governance seeking approval for funds to be released in relation to three separate 
requests. 
 
The report explained that as part of the celebration of the 600th anniversary of the 
Battle of Harlaw, the monument was being repaired and cleaned and six plaques 
were being attached to it to commemorate the main parties. It had been agreed that 
the Burgesses of Guild and the Seven Incorporated Trades would jointly fund one 
of the plaques at a cost of £1,000, i.e. £500 each.  
 
The report advised that in the past few years, the activity level of the Burgesses of 
Guild had risen considerably. A website had been set up on which all events were 
recorded with photographs where appropriate, and photographs of all new 
Burgesses, however these photographs had been taken with borrowed cameras 
and were, on occasion, limited in size and quality. The report requested that a 
camera be purchased at a cost of approximately £350, which would be for 
exclusive use by the Burgesses. 
 
Lastly, the report advised that the Court of Deans of Scotland had recently held its 
annual meeting and dinner in Aberdeen, which only happened every 11 years as a 
result of there being 11 Guilds in Scotland. As part of the programme for the day, a 
tour of the city had been provided - the cost of the coach hire of £270 was 
requested to be met from the Guildry funds. 
 
The report appended a financial statement for the Guildry funds for 2009/10 and 
indicative figures for 2010/11. 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



 2

 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
to approve the release of funds in relation to the following items:- 

• Plaque for the 600th anniversary of the Battle of Harlaw - £500 
• Purchase of camera - £350 
• Payment for coach hire for Court of Deans of Scotland - £270 

- JOHN WEST, Master of Mortifications, Chairperson. 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



Hi
sto

ry
 of

 A
llo

wa
nc
es

19
95

19
96

19
97

19
98

19
99

20
00

20
01

20
02

20
03

20
04

20
05

20
06

20
07

20
08

20
09

20
10

Bu
rge

sse
s

82
0.0

0
85
0.0

0
90
0.0

0
95
0.0

0
10
00
.00

10
50
.00

11
00
.00

11
50
.00

1,1
80

12
20

12
60

13
00

13
50

14
00

14
70

15
20

W
ido

ws
 of

 Bu
rge

sse
s

82
0.0

0
85
0.0

0
90
0.0

0
95
0.0

0
10
00
.00

10
50
.00

11
00
.00

11
50
.00

1,1
80

12
20

12
60

13
00

13
50

14
00

14
70

15
20

Da
ug
hte

rs 
of 

Bu
rge

sse
s

72
0.0

0
75
0.0

0
80
0.0

0
85
0.0

0
90
0.0

0
95
0.0

0
10
00
.00

10
50
.00

1,0
80

11
20

11
60

12
00

12
50

13
00

13
70

14
10

Nu
mb

er 
of 

pe
rso

ns 
rec

eiv
ing

 al
low

an
ces

Bu
rge

sse
s

1
2

1
1

1
1

1
1

2
2

2
2

2
0

0
0

W
ido

ws
 of

 Bu
rge

sse
s

11
12

8
9

8
8

8
8

7
7

5
4

3
3

3
3

Da
ug
hte

rs 
of 

Bu
rge

sse
s

10
8

8
7

5
4

3
3

2
1

1
0

0
0

0
0

22
22

17
17

14
13

12
12

11
10

8
6

5
3

3
3

As
sum

ing
 a 
5%

 in
cre

ase
 in

 th
e a

llo
wa

nc
es

Bu
rge

sse
s

0
16
00

£0
rou

nd
ed
 

W
ido

ws
/W

ido
we

rs 
of 

Bu
rge

sse
s

3
16
00

£4
,80

0
Da

ug
hte

rs/
So

ns 
of 

Bu
rge

ss
0

14
80

£0
3

£4
,80

0

Ba
sic

 R
eti

rem
en
t P

en
sio

n
Sin

gle
Inc

rea
se

Ma
rri
ed
 

Inc
rea

se
Ra

tes
 Fr

om
 - 

Pe
rso

n
Co

up
le

Ap
ril 

19
94

57
.60

92
.10

Ap
ril 

19
95

58
.85

2%
94
.10

2%
Ap

ril 
19
96

61
.15

4%
97
.75

4%
Ap

ril 
19
97

62
.45

2%
99
.80

2%
Ap

ril 
19
98

64
.70

4%
10
3.4

0
4%

Ap
ril 

19
99

66
.75

3%
10
6.7

0
3%

Ap
ril 

20
00

67
.50

1%
10
7.9

0
1%

Ap
ril 

20
01

72
.50

7%
11
5.9

0
7%

Ap
ril 

20
02

75
.50

4%
12
0.7

0
4%

Ap
ril 

20
03

77
.45

3%
12
3.8

0
3%

Ap
ril 

20
04

79
.65

3%
12
7.2

5
3%

Ap
ril 

20
05

82
.05

3%
13
1.2

0
3%

Ap
ril 

20
06

84
.25

3%
13
4.7

5
3%

Ap
ril 

20
07

87
.30

4%
13
9.6

0
4%

Ap
ril 

20
08

90
.7

4%
14
5.0

5
4%

Ap
ril 

20
09

95
.25

5%
15
2.3

0
5%

Ap
ril 

20
10

97
.65

3%
15
6.1

5
3%

Ap
ril 

20
11

10
2.1

5
5%

16
3.3

5
5%

M
AY

AB
ER

DE
EN

 C
IT

Y 
CO

UN
CI

L
GU

IL
DR

Y 
FU

ND
S -

 R
EV

IE
W
 O
F A

LL
OW

AN
CE

S -
 M

ay
 20

11

Agenda Item 2

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 31st May 2011
	2 Guildry Funds - Review of Allowances



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

GUILDRY AND MORTIFICATION FUNDS SUB COMMITTEE 

 
 

 

 

ABERDEEN, Monday, 2 April 2012.  Minute of Meeting of the GUILDRY AND 
MORTIFICATION FUNDS SUB COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor West, 
Master of Mortifications, Chairperson; Councillor Crockett; and Mr Frederick 
G S Dalgarno, Dean of Guild 
 
Officers in attendance:- Catriona Gilmour and Martyn Orchard, Corporate 
Governance. 
 
Apologies were intimated on behalf of Lord Provost Peter Stephen. 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:- 
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=419&MI
d=2496&Ver=4 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
1. The Sub Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 31 May 
2011. 
 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute. 
 
 
REVIEW OF ALLOWANCES 
 
2. The Sub Committee had before it a statement prepared by the Head of Finance 
which (a) provided information concerning (1) the amount of allowances paid from the 
Guildry Funds to Burgesses of Guild, Widows and Widowers of Burgesses and Children 
of Burgesses for the years 1995 to 2010; and (2) the number of people receiving 
allowances for the same period; and (b) proposed that the allowances paid to 
Burgesses of Guild, Widows and Widowers of Burgesses and Children of Burgesses be 
increased by 5% rounded up to the nearest £10 for 2011/12. 
 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
to recommend that the following increases in annual allowances be approved by the 
Council with effect from 1 May 2011:- 
 

Guildry Fund Allowance Present Allowance Proposed Allowance 

Burgesses £1,520 £1,600 

Widows/Widowers of Burgesses £1,520 £1,600 

Children of Burgesses £1,410 £1,480 

- JOHN WEST, Master of Mortifications, Chairperson. 
 

http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=419&MId=2496&Ver=4
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=419&MId=2496&Ver=4

